items: (i) an aggregate loss of $140.8 million (pre-tax) on two separate bulk sales of adversely classified and
non-performing assets and valuation adjustments to certain loans transferred to held for sale, and (ii) a $66.6 million
loss related to the write-off of assets pledged as collateral to Lehman together with an additional $2.5 million for a
loss contingency related to attorneys’ fees awarded to the counterparty in this matter.  Refer to Item 1- Business-
“Significant Events Since the Beginning of 2013” for a detailed description of these items and other significant
transactions and legislation that impacted the operating results in 2013.

   The following table shows a reconciliation with respect to the results of operations for the year ended December
31, 2013, excluding the charges identified in the foregoing paragraph, with the corresponding measures calculated and
presented in accordance with GAAP:

(In thousands,
except  per share
information)

Year ended
December
31, 2013 As
Reported
(GAAP)

Bulk Sales
Transaction
Impact

Write-off
collateral
pledged to
Lehman
and

related
contingency

for
attorneys'

fees

Year Ended
December
31, 2013
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)(1)

Year
Ended

December
31, 2012 As
Reported
(GAAP) Variance

Net interest
income $  514,945 $  - $  - $  514,945 $  461,705 $  53,240
Provision for loan
and lease losses  243,751 (132,002)  -  111,749  120,499 (8,750)
   Net interest
income after
provision

 271,194  132,002  -  403,196  341,206  61,990
   for loans and
lease losses
Non-interest
(loss) income (15,489)  -  66,574  51,085  49,391  1,694

Non-interest
expenses  415,028 (8,840) (2,500)  403,688  354,883  48,805
(Loss) Income
before income

(159,323)  140,842  69,074  50,593  35,714  14,879

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-K

103

taxes
Income tax
expense (5,164)  -  - (5,164) (5,932)  768
Net (loss)
income $ (164,487) $  140,842 $  69,074 $  45,429 $  29,782 $  15,647
Earning (loss) per
common share:
   Basic $ (0.80) $  0.68 $  0.34 $  0.22 $  0.15 $  0.07
   Diluted $ (0.80) $  0.68 $  0.34 $  0.22 $  0.14 $  0.08

(1) Refer to "Basis of Presentation" below for additional information.

   Excluding the impact of the bulk sales of adversely classified and non-performing assets and valuation adjustments
to certain loans transferred to held for sale, and the Lehman related charges, the net income for the year ended
December 31, 2013 was $45.4 million, an increase of $15.6 million compared to 2012, primarily reflecting: (i) a $53.2
million increase in net interest income mainly due to a reduction in the average cost of deposits, mainly brokered CDs,